

No. 20-1539

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DANIEL RIVAS-VILLEGAS,

Petitioner,

vs.

RAMON CORTESLUNA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record
NADIA SARKIS
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
Email: tcoates@gmsr.com

KEVIN P. ALLEN
ALLEN, GLAESSNER, HAZELWOOD &
WERTH, LLP
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 697-2000
Facsimile: (415) 813-2045
Email: kallen@aghwlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Daniel Rivas-Villegas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT ...	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background Of The Action	3
B. The Lawsuit.....	6
C. The Appeal.....	7
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WAR- RANTED.....	11
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY AND COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH THE <i>GRAHAM</i> STANDARDS AS APPLIED TO CLAIMS ARISING FROM WIDELY ACCEPTED MEASURES TO PROTECT OFFICER SAFETY WHILE HAND- CUFFING SUSPECTS	15
A. The Ninth Circuit Decision Fails To Properly Apply The <i>Graham</i> Standards In Assessing The Reasonableness Of Basic Measures To Protect Officers While Handcuffing Suspects	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuits Which Recognize That Placing A Knee Against A Suspect To Secure Them During Handcuffing Is Not Excessive Force	21
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH <i>EMMONS</i> , <i>KISELA</i> AND OTHER DECISIONS REQUIRING COURTS TO GRANT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHERE THE LAW IS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED ...	26
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized The Importance Of Qualified Immunity To Assure That Officers Are Not Subjected To The Burden Of Litigation And Threat Of Liability When Making Split-Second Decisions Under Tense, Rapidly Evolving Circumstances In The Course Of Protecting The Public	26
B. No Clearly Established Law Put Petitioner On Notice That His Use Of Force Might Violate The Fourth Amendment.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
October 27, 2020, Opinion, <i>Ramon Cortesluna v. Manuel Leon; Robert Kensic; Daniel Rivas-Villegas; City of Union City, California</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 1
December 21, 2018, Order Re Defendants’ Motion For Summary Judgment, <i>Ramon Cortesluna v. Manuel Leon, et al.</i> , United States District Court, Northern District of California.....	App. 42
December 3, 2020, Order, <i>Ramon Cortesluna v. Manuel Leon, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	14, 35
<i>Blazek v. City of Iowa City</i> , 761 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Cavataio v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 570 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	27
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cortosluna v. Leon</i> , 979 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1, 21
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	16
<i>Croom v. Balkwill</i> , 645 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Crosby v. Monroe County</i> , 394 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	31, 32, 33
<i>Durruthy v. Pastor</i> , 351 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Estate of Phillips v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 123 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Foster v. Metropolitan Airports Comm’n</i> , 914 F.2d 1076 (8th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Griggs v. Brewer</i> , 841 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	27, 31
<i>Hunt v. Massi</i> , 773 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Jones by Jones v. Webb</i> , 45 F.3d 178 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaLonde v. County of Riverside</i> , 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louth v. Town of Cheektowaga</i> , 82 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	14, 35
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	26, 27, 29, 30, 32
<i>Nolin v. Isbell</i> , 207 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	12, 17
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	33
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012)	9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	16
<i>Scott v. District of Columbia</i> , 101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	12, 17
<i>Shreve v. Jessamine Cnty. Fiscal Court</i> , 453 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Smith v. Mattox</i> , 127 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1997).....	22, 24
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	16
<i>Wertish v. Krueger</i> , 433 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	12, 27, 28, 31, 32

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution, Amendment IV	2
---	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 6

OTHER AUTHORITY

https://cdn.ca9.uscourts.gov/datastore/opinions/ media/19-15105- Cortosluna-Videotape.mp4	5
